
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 24th November, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 24th November, 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: Kay Goldsmith 
Online Telephone: 03000 416512 
   

Membership  

Conservative (11): Mr P Bartlett (Chairman), Mrs P M Beresford, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mrs L Game, Ms S Hamilton, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr K Pugh (Vice-Chairman), Mr D L Brazier and Mr A R Hills    
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Mr D S Daley 

Labour (1): Ms K Constantine   
 

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4): 

Councillor K Maskell, Councillor S Mochrie-Cox, Councillor J 
Howes, and Councillor P Rolfe 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

Item   Timings* 

1.   
 

Substitutes and apologies  
 

10:00 

2.   
 

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
 

 

3.   
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 17th September 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

4.   
 

Healthwatch Kent and Medway – “Pharmacies and Covid: the reality” 
(Pages 7 - 28) 
 

10:05 

5.   
 

Covid-19 response and winter planning 2020-21 (Pages 29 - 54) 
 

10:20 

6.   
 

South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust - provider 
update  
 

11:00 

 Please note that given the size of appendix E, the Staff Survey, it has been 
published on the County Council’s website alongside the agenda and is 
available via the modern.gov app. 
 

 



7.   
 

Children and Young People's Mental Health Service - update (Pages 
115 - 124) 
 

11:25 

8.   
 

Work Programme 2020-21 (Pages 125 - 130) 
 

12:00 

9.   
 

Date of next programmed meeting - 27 January 2021  
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

*Timings are approximate 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 

 16 November 2020 

 

   



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Online on Thursday, 17 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Bartlett (Chairman), Mrs P M Beresford, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr N J D Chard, Ms K Constantine, Mr D S Daley, Mrs L Game, Ms S Hamilton, 
Mr P W A Lake, Mr K Pugh (Vice-Chairman), Mr D L Brazier, Mr A R Hills, 
Cllr J Howes, Patricia Rolfe, Cllr S Mochrie-Cox and Cllr K Maskell 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Dr J Allingham and Ms L Gallimore 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny), 
Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) and Dr A Duggal (Deputy Director of 
Public Health) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
48. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
It was NOTED that Cllr Carol Mackonochie and Cllr Mark Rhodes had stepped down 
from the Committee. Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox and Cllr Kevin Maskell had joined the 
Committee. 
 
49. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 3) 
 
The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest in Assura PLC. 
 
Mr N J D Chard declared that he was a Director of Engaging Kent. 
 
50. Minutes from the meeting held on 22 July 2020  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 were a 
correct record and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising. 
 
51. Covid-19 update and restart of NHS services  
(Item 5) 
 
Ms C Selkirk, Executive Director for Health Improvement; Mr J Lowell, Covid-19 Kent 
and Medway Restart and Recover Programme Director; Mr S Jeffery, K&M NHS 
Tactical Commander from the Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group were 
in attendance for this item at the invitation of the committee. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

1. The Kent and Medway CCG had provided a paper with an update on the local 
response to Covid-19 as well as the restart of local elective serv
[...]
f 
the posts; 

Page 3



 

 

 
c) Mrs Shutler was asked who within the Trust should be held accountable for 
the shortcomings highlighted by the CQC, she affirmed that the Trust’s board bore 
ultimate responsibility and endeavoured to improve board-ward communication; and 
 
d) when asked by the committee, Mrs Shutler confirmed that once published the 
CQC’s inspection report and the Trust’s response to the inspection would be 
available in the public domain. 
 
4. It was RESOLVED that:  
i. the report be noted and that the Trust be invited to attend a future meeting at 
the appropriate time, and 
ii. Mrs Shutler would provide the committee with a written update on Infection 
Prevention and Control recruitment. 
 
53. Acute Stroke Services Update  
(Item 7) 
 
Mrs R Jones, Executive Director of Strategy and Population Health at Kent and 
Medway CCG was in attendance for this item at the invitation of the committee. 
 
1. The Kent and Medway CCG had been requested to update the committee on 
the temporary closure of two stroke wards in Kent. Mrs Jones introduced the report 
and assured the committee that there had been no changes since the report was 
published.  
 
2. Providing an update on the wider Stroke Services Review and implementation 
of HASUs, Mrs Jones confirmed that two appeals against the outcome of the review 
had been declined and no further legal appeals had been lodged. A decision from the 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care following a referral in 2019 was still 
pending.  
 
3. Mrs Jones drew the transfer of acute care patients to the attention of the 
committee and remarked that overall patient experiences had been positive. 
 
4. Mrs Jones responded to comments and questions from the committee, 
including the following:- 
 
a) asked how best the continued concerns of Thanet residents could be 
addressed, Mrs Jones highlighted the importance of engaging the local community, 
both to convey the improved level of service and address an
[...]
irmed that the increase in the number of consultants in both the QEQM and 
William Harvey had come largely from trainees and junior doctors returning to the 
Trust, he stressed that the consultant recruitment process would continue until the 
end of the year. Mrs Curtis substantiated that within midwifery the majority of 
recruitment had been from internal students, with external recruits contributing to a 
lesser but still significant extent; 
 
c) Mr Seaton was asked how qualitative data had been used to highlight patient 
experience and develop a patient focused service. He confirmed that the views and 
personal experiences of women who had used the service had been considered in 
the formulation of the maternity service’s five year strategy. Members recommended 
that partner and family experiences be factored into the strategy as an addition (to 
which Mr Seaton confirmed they were already taken into account); and 
 
d) asked to clarify the meaning of ‘complete but awaiting formal provision of 
evidence’ in Section 2.7 of the report, Mrs Shutler explained that whilst the change 
had been implemented, evidence had yet to be formally submitted to the CQC. In 
terms of the timescale for implementing outstanding changes, Mrs Curtis updated the 
committee on the progress of actions, confirming an 89% completion rate. The end of 
the calendar year was cited as the action implementation deadline. 
 
3. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the Trust provide an 
update once the final report from the Dr Bill Kirkup review had been published. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

55. Edenbridge Primary and Community Care  
(Item 9) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
56. Work Programme 2020-21  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Members requested that an item providing an update on Kent and Medway’s 
Covid-19 response, including winter planning, restart and rehabilitation be added for 
the next meeting. 
 
2. The Chair noted that the following items had yet to be scheduled:- 
 
• an update on East Kent Maternity Services’ response to the Dr Bill Kirkup 
Report, following its publication; 
• an update on stroke services during the implementation of HASUs, with a 
partial focus on rebuilding public trust in local communities; and 
• an update on the East Kent response to the CQC inspection on Covid-19. 
 
57. Date of next programmed meeting – 24 November 2020  
(Item 11) 
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Committee would be on Tuesday 24 
November 2020, commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Item 4: Healthwatch Kent and Medway – “Pharmacies and Covid: the reality” 

By:  Kay Goldsmith, Scrutiny Research Officer    
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 24 November 2020 
 
Subject: Healthwatch Kent and Medway – “Pharmacies and Covid: the reality” 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the report written by Healthwatch Kent and Medway. 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

1) Introduction 
 

a) In November 2020, Healthwatch Kent and Medway published a report about 
the lessons learnt by local community pharmacies during the first wave of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

b) Healthwatch have been invited to introduce the report to HOSC members 
today. There will also be a representative from the Kent Pharmaceutical 
Committee present. 

 

 

 

 

Background Documents 

None 

Contact Details  
 
Kay Goldsmith 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416512 

2) Recommendation  

RECOMMENDED that the Committee consider and note the report. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Pharmacies &
Covid : the reality

November 2020

A report by Healthwatch Kent & Healthwatch
Medway

Page 9



Executive summary 

During the early months of the pandemic Healthwatch Kent an
[...]
ent Tier 4 inpatient mental 
health beds for children and young people. They were due to take over 
the management of the Woodland House unit (near Staplehurst) on 1 
April 2020. 

 
c) Following the discussion, the Chair requested that the following updates be 

provided when the item returned to HOSC: 
 

i. the implementation of the new pathway 
ii. the rollout of the Canterbury pilot 
iii. the changes to the Woodlands Unit 
iv. the new care model, and 
v. demand and financial projections 

  
d) Representatives from the CCG have been invited to attend today’s HOSC 

meeting to provide an update. 
 

3) CAMHS Tier 4 provision at Cygnet Hospital, Godden Green  
 

a) Specialist in-patient provision for CAMHS (Tier 4) is commissioned by NHS 
England.  The Chair of HOSC was notified on 26 October 2020 that two 
CAMHS wards at Cygnet Hospital in Godden Green near Sevenoaks had 
been closed. A recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection did not 
provide assurance that the service met the standards expected or that the 
provider could implement and sustain the improvements required. Cygnet 
advised NHS England of its intention to close the two wards as a result of this 
inspection and this closure happened on Monday 26th October. 
 

b) The small number of patients cared for on the CAMHS wards have been 
transferred or discharged. Additional services provided at the Hospital remain 
unaffected.  
 

c) There remains one inpatient unit in Kent, which is the Kent and Medway 
Adolescent Hospital (formerly known as the Woodlands Unit) provided by 
NELFT. 
 

d) An investigation is currently underway led by NHS England into a serious 
incident that took place at Cygnet Hospital prior to its closure and it is 
proposed the item be brought to HOSC for scrutiny once that investigation 
has concluded.  
 Page 116



Item 7: Children and Young People’s Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
Service - update 

e) Kent and Medway CCG are not responsible for commissioning in-patient Tier 
4 services and therefore will be unable to answer questions about the closure 
at today’s meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Background Documents 

Kent County Council (2016) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (04/03/16)’,  
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=6257&Ver=4  

Kent County Council (2016) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (02/09/16)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=6261&Ver=4  

Kent County Council (2017) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (20/09/17)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7788&Ver=4 

Kent County Council (2018) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (21/09/18)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7921&Ver=4  

Kent County Council (2019) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (01/03/19)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7926&Ver=4  

Kent County Council (2020) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (05/03/20)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8286&Ver=4  

 
 
Contact Details  
 
Kay Goldsmith 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416512 

4. Recommendation  

RECOMMENDED that  

i. the report on Children & Young People's Emotional Wellbeing & Mental 

Health Service (Tier 3) be noted and Kent & Medway CCG be invited to 

provide an update at the appropriate time. 

ii. The closure of the inpatient unit at Cygnet Hospital in Godden Green is 

brought to HOSC once the investigation has concluded. 

 

Page 117

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=6257&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=6261&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7788&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7921&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7926&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieL
[...]
ring 
their meeting on 1 March 2019 

- 

The Kent & Medway CCG – 18 months on An opportunity to review how the first 18 months of the new 
single CCG has gone. 

- 

Provider updates To receive general performance updates from each of the main 
local providers. 

- 

Provision of Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services at the Cygnet Hospital in Godden Green 

To receive an update on the closure of the Tier 4 CAMHS 
service following the internal investigation by NHS England 

- 

Item Item Background Substantial 
Variation? 

Orthotic Services Information into provision of service requested by the Chair No 

Neurological Rehabilitation  Information into provision of service requested by the Chair No 

P
age 128



Item 9: Work Programme (24 Nov 2020) 
 

 

4. Items that have been declared a substantial variation of service and are under consideration by a joint committee 

 

 
 

Kent and Medway Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
NEXT MEETING: TBC 
 

Item Item Background Substantial 
Variation? 

Transforming Health and Care in East Kent 
 

Re-configuration of acute services in the East Kent area Yes 
 

Specialist vascular services 

 

A new service for East Kent and Medway residents Yes 

Changes to mental health provision (St Martin’s 

Hospital) 

KMPT’s plans for the St Martin’s (west) former hospital site, 
under their Clinical Care Pathways Programme 

Yes 

Dermatology Services To scrutinise the situation unfolding in relation to DMC 
Healthcare and provision of Dermatology Services across Kent 
and Medway 

No 

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 17th September 2020
	4 Healthwatch Kent and Medway - "Pharmacies and Covid: the reality"
	Pharmacy Report

	5 Covid-19 response and winter planning 2020-21
	NHS England - Breast Screening
	HOSC Winter Plan
	Appendix A - Capital COVID report to HOSC

	6 South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust - provider update
	Report plus Appendix A-B - SECAmb HOSC November 2020
	Appendix C Medway live conveyance review January 2020 FINAL
	Appendix D Winter 2020 Planning Framework V2.0

	7 Children and Young People's Mental Health Service - update
	CYPMHS Q1 2020 Update

	8 Work Programme 2020-21
	Work Programme - 24 Nov 2020




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Online on Tuesday, 24 November 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Bartlett (Chairman), Mrs P M Beresford, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr D S Daley, Mrs L Game, Mr P W A Lake, Mr K Pugh (Vice-
Chairman), Mr D L Brazier, Mr A R Hills, Cllr J Howes, Patricia Rolfe, Cllr S Mochrie-
Cox, Cllr K Maskell and Mr M A C Balfour (Substitute) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) and Mr 
M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
58. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr N J D Chard declared that he was a Director of Engaging Kent. 
 
59. Minutes from the meeting held on 17th September 2020  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020 were 
a correct record and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising. 
 
60. Healthwatch Kent and Medway - "Pharmacies and Covid: the reality"  
(Item 4) 
 
Robbie Goatham, Manager at Healthwatch Kent; Lucie Price, Outcomes Officer at 
Healthwatch Kent and Shilpa Shah, CEO at Kent Local Pharmacy Committee were in 
attendance for this item at the invitation of the committee. 

1. The recent Healthwatch Kent report called “Pharmacies and Covid: the 

reality” was appended to the agenda. It outlined the experiences of 

local community pharmacies during the first wave of the Covid-19 

pandemic. 

 

2. Robbie Goatham and Lucie Price gave a verbal overview of the report. 

The increased pressure on pharmacies in the areas of staffing and 

finances were highlighted as areas negatively impacted by Covid-19.  

 

3. Shilpa Shah updated the committee on recent developments and trends 

which had influenced the operations of the pharmacy sector in Kent. 

She confirmed that issues related to inadequate stock levels of PPE 

during the first wave had since been resolved and that pharmacies now 

had access to an emergency PPE portal set up by the Department of 

Health and Social Care.  



 

2 

 

4. Mrs Shah noted that a future Covid-19 vaccine had the potential to 

create challenges to the operating capacity of community pharmacies. It 

was cited that the total number of pharmacies in Kent had decreased, 

the delay between spending on pharmaceuticals and renumeration as 

well as the cost of delivery services were given as contributing factors. 

 

5. Mrs Shah responded to comments and questions from the committee, 

including the following:- 

a) Mrs Shah confirmed that central government had 

reimbursed pharmacies for delivering prescriptions to individuals 

who had received the NHS England shielding letter during the 

pandemic; 

   

b) asked whether the overall sentiment of community 

pharmacists in Kent was positive or negative for the future, Mrs 

Shah affirmed that the outlook was largely negative when 

possible drug shortages, attributed to the possible effects of 

Brexit and Covid-19 were considered alongside financial 

pressures; 

 

c) when asked to explain the cause of the recent spike in 

certain drug prices, Mrs Shah explained that price increases had 

occurred primarily due to a greater reliance on pharmaceutical 

imports, as a result of low domestic stock levels in certain areas; 

 

d)  asked whether electronic prescription systems could be 

improved to negate issues related to urgent and emergency 

submissions, Mrs Shah agreed that systems required further 

development and better communication with health services to 

improve accessibility and urgent use. She noted further that a 

greater level of information, training and support for individuals 

with basic IT skills would be necessary; and  

 

e) when asked how a parity of esteem could be raised, so 

that pharmacies were merited a similar level of public respect as 

other health services, Mrs Shah commented that raising the 

profile of community pharmacies would be best served through 

Parliamentary promotion. Local MPs supporting local services 

was highlighted in this regard.    

 

6. It was RESOLVED that the Committee:  

a) note the report;  

 

b) support the achievement of community pharmacies during the 

pandemic and express its appreciation for the work undertaken to keep 

the residents of Kent safe; and 

 



 

3 

c) request a further update on the work of local pharmacies after the roll-

out of the NHS 111 First service.   

 
61. Covid-19 response and winter planning 2020-21  
(Item 5) 
 
Adam Wickings, Winter Director at Kent & Medway Clinical Commissioning Group; 
James Lowell, Covid-19 Kent and Medway Restart and Recover Programme Director 
at Kent & Medway Clinical Commissioning Group and Ray Savage, Strategy and 
Partnership Manager at SECAmb were in attendance for this item at the invitation of 
the committee. 

1. The Kent and Medway CCG had provided reports with updates on 

capital resource allocation during the Covid-19 pandemic as well as 

winter system and escalation planning for 2020-21. 

 

2. Adam Wickings provided a verbal overview of the winter system and 

escalation plan for 2020-21. He outlined the function of his role as 

Winter Director, the pressures on Trusts across Kent and the 

separation of Covid and non-Covid beds and services. Mr Wickings 

emphasised that systems had been implemented to relieve local Trusts 

which had reached service capacity. 

 

3. The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to the agenda report by NHS 

England regarding the provision of breast screening. He informed the 

Committee that he had spoken to representatives from NHS England in 

advance of the meeting. He welcomed the update that cancer 

screening services had not been negatively affected by the second 

national lockdown.  

 

4. Mr Wickings responded to comments and questions from the 

committee, including the following:- 

a) a Member noted the impact of the pandemic on clinics 

and services indirectly responding to the Covid-19 pandemic, 

such as mental health services. Mr Wickings confirmed that 

clinics and services for patients suffering with long term effects 

from Covid-19 were being implemented. Mr Wickings noted 

further that additional investigations into Covid-19’s impact on 

mental health services had been undertaken and that multi-

agency cooperation was necessary for any response to the 

findings;  

 

b)  a Member made specific reference to a local hospice 

called Ellenor and asked whether charities (which were providing 

additional support during the pandemic) had received adequate 

levels of financial support. Mr Wickings undertook to provide a 

written update around Ellenor Hospice. On the wider contribution 

of charities, he informed the Committee that NHS funding routes 

at that time were unlike anything seen previously, which added 

complication and was constantly changing. He advised that no 



 

4 

decisions to remove funding from charities had been made, 

though could not guarantee such decisions would not be made in 

the future. The Member requested that such funding decisions 

be included in a future paper to the Committee; 

 

c) the agenda report included significant detail about various 

capital investment projects, and a Member questioned how 

quickly these could be brought forward. Mr Wickings explained 

that very few will have an immediate impact and the ability of 

Trusts to undertake the work was heavily curtailed by the 

pandemic. The CCG continued to monitor what work could begin 

soon;  

 

d) when asked what measures had been implemented to 

reduce the demand on hospitals in Kent, Mr Wickings confirmed 

that a system was in operation across all Kent and Medway 

Trusts which allowed hospitals under less pressure to help those 

under greater pressure. Measures included diverts and sharing 

staff. Local plans were also in place across the region to help set 

out how partners can all support the pressurised NHS services. 

In addition, the NHS had partnered with Kent County Council 

and Medway Council to provide “Designated Settings” which saw 

the opening of three covid-positive care homes to enable elderly 

patients suffering from Covid-19 to leave acute hospitals. Mr 

Wickings undertook to notify the Committee the location of those 

care homes; and 

  

e) a Member asked for more information on Swale rapid 

response design, and Mr Wickings undertook to provide the 

information outside of the meeting.  

 

5. It was RESOLVED that the Committee:  

a) note the report; and 

 

b) request an update on the Covid-19 response and winter response for 

the 27 January 2021 meeting of the committee. 

 
62. South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust - provider 
update  
(Item 6) 
 
Ray Savage, Strategy and Partnership Manager at SECAmb and Bethan Eaton-
Haskins, Executive Director of Nursing and Quality at SECAmb were in attendance 
for this item at the invitation of the committee. 

1. South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust had 

provided a report which updated the Committee on service 

developments since their March 2020 update. 

 



 

5 

2. Bethan Eaton-Haskins provided a verbal overview of the report and 

highlighted the launch of 111 First as the foremost service development 

between March and November 2020.  

 

3. Mrs Eaton-Haskins addressed Covid-19 planning, response and 

governance. She informed the committee that investments had been 

made by the Service in reusable PPE, members of staff had been 

tested twice a week, control room staff capacity had doubled, whilst 

social distancing had been upheld. She noted that former airline 

industry employees had been employed as part of the control room 

expansion and that their customer service expertise had been of great 

benefit to the service.  

 

4. Mrs Eaton-Haskins reassured the Committee that due to the flexibility 

and consistency of mobile staff testing, rates of staff illness and total 

staff hours lost had not been as high as originally anticipated. 

 

5. Mrs Eaton-Haskins and Mr Savage responded to comments and 

questions from the Committee, including the following:- 

a) Mrs Eaton-Haskins confirmed that newly hired temporary 

control room staff were employed under the NHS’s national pay 

system “Agenda for Change”; 

 

b) Mrs Eaton-Haskins was asked what measures had been 

put in place to manage and reduce patient waiting times. She 

confirmed that three task and finish groups met each week to 

improve processes and act on recent developments; joint 

reviews in collaboration with Trusts had operated to reduce risk; 

and harm reviews had been undertaken to analyse the impact of 

extended waiting times; 

 

c)  a Member asked where ambulances had been directed in 

instances where the patient had been Covid positive. Mrs Eaton-

Haskins explained that the Trust of destination was dependent 

on the patient’s condition and their needs. It was also noted that 

patient preferences were taken into account where possible; 

 

d) asked what had caused the patient diversion at the 

Medway Maritime Hospital on 23 November 2020 and the impact 

of this on patients, Mrs Eaton-Haskins confirmed that the 

pressure had arisen from high patient admission numbers, which 

had been resolved with the support of all Trusts across Kent who 

took additional patients without breaching their own capacity. No 

negative patient impact as a result of the diversion was noted; 

and 

 

e) regarding the Clinical Assessment Service, the Chair 

asked for confirmation on the timing of the full roll-out across 

Kent. Mr Savage confirmed that ‘111 First’ would be active 



 

6 

across Kent from Friday 27 November 2020. He outlined the 

progress of the go-live programme which began with Medway on 

16 September, West Kent on 17 November, Darent Valley on 23 

November and would conclude with East Kent on 27 November. 

Mr Savage detailed the operating procedures undertaken to 

govern the project and noted that positive results had been 

received from Medway regarding the impact of ‘111 First’ in the 

area: 20-23% of patients had been re-directed from the 

Emergency Department to other appropriate services as a result.   

 

6. The Chair thanked SECAmb for their continued work protecting the 

people of Kent during the pandemic. 

 

7. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
63. Children and Young People's Mental Health Service - update  
(Item 7) 
 
Karen Benbow, Director of System Commissioning at Kent & Medway Clinical 
Commissioning Group; Jane O’Rourke, Associate Director, Kent Children’s & 
Maternity Commissioning Team at Kent & Medway Clinical Commissioning Group 
and Gill Burns, Director, Children’s Services at North East London NHS Foundation 
Trust (NELFT) were in attendance for this item at the invitation of the committee. 

1. The Chair began by highlighting the covering report in the agenda, 

which explained about the closure of Cygnet Hospital, Godden Green. 

The closure of the tier 4 in-patient mental health unit followed a serious 

incident which was under investigation by the service commissioner, 

NHS England. A report would be brought to HOSC for scrutiny once 

that had concluded. 

 

2. The Kent and Medway CCG had provided a written update on Children 

and Young People's Mental Health Services, provided by North East 

London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) which encompassed the period 

April to September 2020. 

 

3. Karen Benbow provided a verbal update and briefed Members on the 

Kent and Medway CCG’s responsibilities in the commissioning 

arrangement with NELFT.  

 

4. Jane O’Rouke provided an overview of service developments. She 

noted that whilst there had been an increase in demand since the onset 

of the pandemic, service delivery had continued on a face to face and 

virtual basis. She added that communication with partners had 

expanded, which had included crisis support and signposting services 

with schools and families. Mrs O’Rouke reassured the Committee that 

case risk assessments had been undertaken and that an increase in 

the complexity of cases had been noted by practitioners.  

 



 

7 

5. Gill Burns provided details of NELFT’s adaptations which had ensured 

business as usual operation during the pandemic. She gave an 

overview of governance arrangements, as well as highlighting that 

robust clinical assessment was in place to determine whether digital or 

face to face support was required for a patient.  

 

6. Mrs Burns informed the Committee that towards the beginning of the 

pandemic, the level of referrals had slowed down but in the last three 

months they had never been higher. The provider had met this 

increased demand through additional staff as well as asking staff to 

work weekends and evenings. She also highlighted the increased 

complexity of cases which was reflected in the increased use of Section 

136 suites. She reflected that whilst the service was facing 

unprecedented demand, it was not in crisis. The provider and CCG had 

been successful in securing additional funding for the winter period 

which would help fund additional staff to support the crisis team. 

 

7. Mrs Burns confirmed that NELFT had taken over the provision of the 

Kent and Medway Adolescent Hospital (KMAH), a tier 4 mental health 

service for young people. The March 2020 transfer included 11 in-

patient beds and the transfer of 56 staff. Work was underway to build a 

bespoke S136 suite on site, which was due to complete in late 

December. She noted that the closure of Cygnet Hospital, Godden 

Green had led to a reduction in tier 4 beds for children and young 

people in Kent, which was putting pressure on the system. The long-

term aim was to have “local beds for local children” and that patients 

are not placed out of area unless for a specific need. 

 

8. Mrs Benbow, Mrs O’Rouke and Mrs Burns responded to comments and 

questions from the Committee, including the following:- 

a) when asked about the caseload data, Mrs Burns stated it 

was accurate that there were a number of children waiting more 

than 52 weeks for neuro developmental assessment. There were 

no children waiting longer than 18 weeks for mental health 

assessments. The incumbent system in Kent was complex and 

since taking on the contract NELFT had worked hard to reduce 

waiting lists for neuro from 4 years to 2 years. However, the 

volume of current referrals would likely see this progress halted. 

Mrs Benbow added that both short and long-term commissioning 

actions were required to reduce waiting times further, such as 

the commissioning of additional assessments and cleansing 

waiting lists. Mrs Benbow noted that the development of the 

Care Navigator role was important to advance service 

improvements. Mrs O’Rouke added that successful bids had 

been made for school support teams in Kent;  

 

b) Mrs Burns clarified the situation of clinical triage at the 

front door – all referrals are triaged within 48 hours of being 



 

8 

received, and those patients requiring crisis assessment would 

be seen within 4 hours; and   

 

c) asked to clarify the meaning and rationale behind the term 

“cleansing the waiting list”, Mrs Benbow clarified that this was a 

data exercise. Mrs Burns explained that any patients waiting 

more than 52 weeks for treatment (a small percentage of the 

overall number) are included in an exception report each month. 

If there had been a lack of engagement from the young person 

and their family, there would be repeated attempts to contact 

them before closing their file. In other cases, the child may have 

been duplicated on more than one waiting list.  

 

9. It was RESOLVED that: 

a) the report on Children & Young People's Emotional Wellbeing & Mental 

Health Service (Tier 3) be noted and Kent & Medway CCG be invited to 

provide an update at the appropriate time; and 

 

b) the closure of the inpatient unit at Cygnet Hospital in Godden Green be 

brought to HOSC once the investigation had concluded. 

 
64. Work Programme 2020-21  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Members requested that a further update from Kent & Medway Clinical 

Commissioning Group on the Covid-19 response and winter response 

be added for the next meeting. 

 

2. Members requested an update on the provision of urgent care in Swale 

be added for the next meeting, with the Committee’s March meeting 

held as a reserve date for the item. 

 

3. The Chair noted that the following items had yet to be scheduled:  

 An update on Tier 3 Children and Young People's Mental Health 

Services, following today’s discussion. 

 An update on the work of local pharmacies following the roll-out 

of the NHS 111 First service at the appropriate time. 

 Orthotic and Neurological Services, which local data suggested 

was not meeting NICE guidelines. 

 

4. It was RESOLVED that, with the addition of the items listed above, the 

committee’s future work programmed be noted. 

 
65. Date of next programmed meeting - 27 January 2021  
(Item 9) 
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Committee would be on Wednesday 27 
January 2021, commencing at 10.00 am. 



 

9 

 


